Bristol and District Table Tennis Association
   Summer League Finals   September 15th 2018
The Summer League finals were played at Almondsbury Table Tennis Club on Saturday 15th September 2018 

As there were 4 divisions, the top two teams from the 4 divisions qualified to play in the quarter finals which were played in the 2 weeks before the Semi-finals and Finals.

The 4 teams to qualify for the Semi-Finals were St George Leo’s Lions, St George Jack’s Jaguars, St George Neil’s Gnats and Portishead Sharks. Looked like a veritable take over by St George
Matches played were St George Gnats vs St George Lions and Portishead Sharks vs At George Jaguars. 
The matches were played on the same format as the summer league with a point being awarded for a game win and 2 points for a match win on points.
The outcome was that Portishead Sharks beat St George Jaguars 362 – 341 ( 8 – 3)and ST George Lions beat St George Gnats 386 - 331(7 -4) with both matches being played in good spirit, and proving to be well matched teams.  

   Summer League Finals   September 15th 2018 – Morning Session

            Portishead Sharks vs St Georg Jacks Lions    Winners Portishead 362 - 341 (8 -35)
	Player
	Team
	Games Played
	Games Won
	%
	Pts for
	Pts Agst
	Diff per set

	Jack Vaughan
	St George Jaguars
	3
	3
	100
	126
	111
	2.5

	Ronan Elder
	Portishead Sharks 
	3
	2
	66.67
	127
	111
	2.67

	Jake Tucker
	Portishead Sharks
	3
	2
	66.67
	116
	113
	.5

	David Boozari
	Portishead Sharks
	3
	2
	66.67
	119
	118
	.17

	Greg Kool
	St George Jaguars
	3
	0
	0
	105
	125
	-.3.33

	Ade Dayo
	St George Jaguars
	3
	0
	0
	99
	129
	-5


St George Leos Lions v St George Neils Gnats  Winners St George Lions 386 – 331(7 - 4)
	Player
	Team
	Games Played
	Games Won
	%
	Pts for
	Pts Agst
	Diff per set

	Amir Radwan
	St George Lions
	3
	3
	100
	157
	99
	9.67

	Neil Darnley
	St George Gnats B
	3
	2
	66.67
	119
	134
	-2.50

	Alfie Armstrong
	St George Gnats
	3
	2 
	66.67
	104
	110
	-1

	Mike Smith
	St George Lions 
	3
	1 
	33.33
	118
	114
	.67

	Leo Dobney
	St George Lions111
	3
	1
	33.33
	111
	118
	1.16

	Dan Lunt
	St George Gnats
	3
	1
	33.33
	110 
	133
	-2.83


Summer League Finals September 15th 2018 – Afternoon Session
The Final was on the same basis as the Summer League with Portishead Sharks playing St George Leo’s Lions.
Portishead Sharks were a team of Junior Players who proved to be far too strong for the St George team winning all the matches to gain a clean sweep against what would look on paper as a very resilient team. We could put it down to youthful exuberance, but I think these players are ones to watch in the league over the next few years
Portishead Sharks v St George Leo’s Lions

Winners Portishead Sharks  394 – 278(11 – 0)
	Player
	Team
	Games Played
	Games
Won
	%
	Pts for
	Pts Agst
	Diff per set

	Jake Tucker
	Portishead Sharks
	3
	3
	100
	130
	89
	8.17

	Ronan Elder
	Portishead Sharks
	3
	3
	100
	138
	99
	6.66

	David Boozari
	Portishead Sharks
	3
	3
	100
	126
	98
	3.83

	Amir Radwan
	St George Leos Lions
	3
	0
	0
	118
	126
	-1.33

	Leo Dobney
	St George Leos Lions
	3
	0
	0
	82
	134
	-8.67

	Michael Smith
	St George Leos Lions
	3
	0
	0
	78
	134
	-9.33


   Congratulations therefore go to Portishead B for becoming

 The 2018 Summer League Champions.          
